from that, other cases such as those that occurred in Jakarta where control over 
joint assets (gono gini) was controlled and eventually sold because control over 
all assets was in the hands of Mr. SA and Mrs. SR only limited to control over 
documents for 12 objects of joint assets with an estimated land price of Rp. 
4,742,000,000.00 (four billion seven hundred and forty-two million rupiah) while 
Mr. Syakib controlled 3 objects of land with an estimated land price of Rp. 

4Ana Silviana, Understanding the Importance of a Deed of Sale and Purchase (AJB) in Land 
Transfer Transactions for Land Purchases, Law, Development & Justice Review journal, Vol.

[...]

Agreement in the Covid-19 Pandemic in Indonesia, Bina mulia Hukum, Vol.11, pp.105-
115.https://ejournal.hukumunkris.id/index.php/binamulia/article/download/294/49  

https://ejournal2.undip.ac.id/index.php/lj/article/view/9523
https://ejournal.hukumunkris.id/index.php/binamulia/article/download/294/49

5,399,500,000.00 (five billion three hundred and ninety-nine million five hundred 
thousand rupiah) + PT. Banda Aceh shares amounting to 18% as many as 18 
sheets ex Nafisah Emir in 1989 worth Rp. 25,000,000.00 (twenty-five million 
rupiah). That then without Mrs. Syarifah's knowledge, for one of the land objects 
measuring 200 m2 AJB Number: 594.4/525/AJB/1989 located on Jalan Raya 
Bogor, Cisalak Pasar Village, Cimanggis District, Depok, a Deed of Sale and 
Purchase was issued to Mr.

[...]

check at the National Land Agency as in the case that occurred in Jakarta where 
control over joint assets (gono gini) was controlled and finally sold because 
control of all assets was on the part of Mr. SA and Mrs. SR only limited to control 
over documents for 12 objects of joint assets with an estimated land price of 
Rp4,742,000,000.00 (four billion seven hundred and forty two million rupiah) 
while Mr. SA controlled 3 objects of land with an estimated land price of 
Rp5,399,500,000.00 (five billion three hundred and ninety nine million five 
hundred thousand rupiah) + Shares of PT. Banda Aceh Baydury amounting to 
18% as many as 18 sheets ex Nafisah Emir in 1989 worth Rp25,000,000.00 
(twenty five million rupiah). That then without the knowledge of Mrs. SR for one 
of the land objects measuring 200 m2 AJB Number 594.4 / 525 / AJB / 1989 
located on Jalan Raya Bogor, Cisalak Pasar Village, Cimanggis District, Depok, a 
Deed of Sale and Purchase has been issued to Mr.

[...]

SR only limited 
to control over documents for 12 objects of joint assets with an estimated land 
price of Rp4,742,000,000.00 (four billion seven hundred and forty two million 
rupiah) while Mr. SA controlled 3 objects of land with an estimated land price of 
Rp5,399,500,000.00 (five billion three hundred and ninety nine million five 
hundred thousand rupiah) + Shares of PT. Banda Aceh Baydury amounting to 
18% as many as 18 sheets ex Nafisah Emir in 1989 worth Rp25,000,000.00 
(twenty five million rupiah). That then without the knowledge of Mrs. SR for one 
of the land objects measuring 200 m2 AJB Number 594.4 / 525 / AJB / 1989 
located on Jalan Raya Bogor, Cisalak Pasar Village, Cimanggis District, Depok, a 

Deed of Sale and Purchase has been issued to Mr.